# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6378598

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BASIC FUN, INC.	10/30/2020
TGS ACQUISITION LLC	10/30/2020
TBDUM, LLC	10/30/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CRYSTAL FINANCIAL LLC, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
Street Address:	TWO INTERNATIONAL PLACE, 17TH FLOOR
City:	BOSTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02110

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 58**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D540891
Patent Number:	D552190
Patent Number:	6460527
Patent Number:	6620022
Patent Number:	6749482
Patent Number:	6843700
Patent Number:	8133058
Patent Number:	8419208
Patent Number:	8540548
Patent Number:	8419439
Patent Number:	9724616
Patent Number:	9649572
Patent Number:	D563485
Patent Number:	D550307
Patent Number:	D553200
Patent Number:	D553199
Patent Number:	D550784
Patent Number:	D506063
·	

PATENT REEL: 054263 FRAME: 0388

506331847

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D760329
Patent Number:	D760328
Patent Number:	D760330
Patent Number:	D762796
Patent Number:	D579062
Patent Number:	D588210
Patent Number:	D588211
Patent Number:	D588206
Patent Number:	D588207
Patent Number:	D645786
Patent Number:	D647427
Patent Number:	D659201
Patent Number:	D660379
Patent Number:	D660381
Patent Number:	D581993
Patent Number:	D660380
Patent Number:	D660382
Patent Number:	D565671
Patent Number:	D564603
Patent Number:	D689559
Patent Number:	D712487
Patent Number:	D712488
Patent Number:	D752157
Patent Number:	D561847
Patent Number:	D550782
Patent Number:	D561845
Patent Number:	D550783
Patent Number:	D550309
Patent Number:	D550310
Patent Number:	D553203
Patent Number:	D553201
Patent Number:	D553202
Patent Number:	D550785
Patent Number:	D553204
Patent Number:	D550308
Patent Number:	D556271
Patent Number:	D561846
Patent Number:	D566201

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D545922
Application Number:	15826040

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)341-7701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-951-8132

**Email:** linda.salera@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: LINDA A. SALERA, SENIOR PARALEGAL

Address Line 1: ONE FEDERAL STREET

Address Line 2: C/O MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LINDA A. SALERA
SIGNATURE:	/Linda A. Salera/
DATE SIGNED:	10/30/2020

### **Total Attachments: 10**

source=Crystal\_Basic Fun - Grant of Security Interest in Patents (2020)#page1.tif source=Crystal\_Basic Fun - Grant of Security Interest in Patents (2020)#page2.tif source=Crystal\_Basic Fun - Grant of Security Interest in Patents (2020)#page3.tif source=Crystal\_Basic Fun - Grant of Security Interest in Patents (2020)#page4.tif source=Crystal\_Basic Fun - Grant of Security Interest in Patents (2020)#page5.tif source=Crystal\_Basic Fun - Grant of Security Interest in Patents (2020)#page6.tif source=Crystal\_Basic Fun - Grant of Security Interest in Patents (2020)#page7.tif source=Crystal\_Basic Fun - Grant of Security Interest in Patents (2020)#page8.tif source=Crystal\_Basic Fun - Grant of Security Interest in Patents (2020)#page9.tif source=Crystal\_Basic Fun - Grant of Security Interest in Patents (2020)#page10.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

October 30, 2020

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, each of the entities listed on the signature pages hereto as

"Grantors" (each a "Grantor" and collectively the "Grantors") hereby grants to CRYSTAL

FINANCIAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as administrative agent and collateral

agent for itself and certain other credit parties (in such capacity, the "Grantee"), a continuing

security interest in and to all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the

following:

(i) any and all Patents (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below)

and industrial designs owned by such Grantor, including without limitation the Patents and

industrial designs set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the foregoing, collectively, the

"Patents"),

(ii) any and all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues,

reexaminations, or extensions of the foregoing and

(iii) any and all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for

infringement of any of the Patents, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and

injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement,

misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right, but no obligation, to sue

for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all

Secured Obligations of each Grantor, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement by,

DB1/ 116364923.3

among others, the Grantors and the Grantee, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated,

supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

This grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the

Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to

the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and

provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this

grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security

Agreement shall govern. This grant and any claims, controversy, dispute or cause of action

(whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this grant and

the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with,

the law of the State of New York.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned have executed this grant as of the date above first written.

### **GRANTORS:**

BASIC FUN, INC., a Delaware corporation

By:

Name: Jay Foreman

Title CEO & President

TGS ACQUISITION LLC, a Delaware limited

liability company

By:

Name: Jay Foreman

Tifle: CEO & President

TBDUM, LLC, a Delaware limited liability

company

By:

ne: Jay Foreman

Title: CEO & President

[Basic Fun – Grant of Security Interest in Patents]

GRANTEE:

CRYSTAL FINANCIAL LLC

[Basic Fun - Grant of Security Interest in Patents]

# CHEDULE A

H RT RT Y Ord)	US US US US US	Serial #  29/253,328  29/272,131  09/764,023  10/158,508  10/663,254  10/752,602	Patent #  D540,891  D552,190  6,460,527  6,620,022  6,749,482  6,843,700	Status	Owner TGS ACQUISITION LLC Basic Fun, Inc.
TOY VEHICLE ("MULT" appears in the PAIR record)	US	10/663,254	6,749,482		Dasic run, III
ROD AND CONNECTOR TOY CONSTRUCTION SET	US	10/752,602	6,843,700		Basic Fun, Inc
APPARATUS AND RELATED METHODS FOR THE CONTROLLED ILLUMINATION OF A CONVEX SURFACE	$_{ m US}$	11/877,226	8,133,058	03/13/2012 ISSUED	TBDUM LLC
ACTIVATABLE PACKAGED ARTICLES	US	13/253,034	8,419,208	04/16/2013 ISSUED	Basic Fun, Inc
CHILD'S ACTIVITY TOY AND DISC DISPENSER THEREFOR	$\overline{\text{US}}$	13/253,037	8,540,548	09/24/2013 ISSUED	Basic Fun, Inc

	LOWER BODY OF ACTION FIGURE WITH US 29/517,299 SKIRT	LOWER BODY OF ACTION FIGURE WITH US 29/517,304 PANTS	UPPER BODY OF ACTION FIGURE US 29/517,309	TOY CONTAINER US 29/199,176	CONSTRUCTION TOY US 29/272,102	CONSTRUCTION TOY US 29/272,126	CONSTRUCTION TOY US 29/272,095	CONSTRUCTION TOY US 29/271,489	CONSTRUCTION TOY US 29/271,488	POSITIONING MECHANISM FOR CONSTRUCTION TOY    14/090,613	AUTOMATIC INFLATABLE TOY WITH US 15/275,562 HOUSING	FOR THE CONTROLLED US 13/367,877 ILLUMINATION OF A CONVEX SURFACE
•	D760,330	D760,328	D760,329	D506,063	D550,784	D553,199	D553,200	D550,307	D563,485	9,649,572	9,724,616	8,419,439
	06/28/2016 ISSUED	06/28/2016 ISSUED	06/28/2016 ISSUED	06/14/2005 ISSUED	09/11/2007 ISSUED	10/16/2007 ISSUED	10/16/2007 ISSUED	09/04/2007 ISSUED	03/04/2008 ISSUED	05/16/2017 ISSUED	08/08/2017 ISSUED	04/16/2013 ISSUED
	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	

TRANSITIONAL RACE TRACK SECTION FOR TOY VEHICLES	CURVED RACE TRACK SECTION FOR TOY VEHICLES	CONSTRUCTION TOY COMPONENT	TWO-LANE CURVED RACE TRACK SECTIN FOR TOY VEHICLES	TWO-LANE RACE TRACK SECTION FOR TOY VEHICLES	RACE TRACK SECTION FOR TOY VEHICLES	RIDEABLE SNOW SLED	STAND-UP SNOW SLED	CONSTRUCTION TOY COMPONENT	SNOW ACCESSORY				
US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US
29/399,375	29/399,372	29/299,696	29/399,374	29/399,370	29/399,368	29/376,262	29/376,260	29/321,768	29/321,765	29/321,762	29/321,761	29/302,826	29/504,096
D660,382	D660,380	D581,993	D660,381	D660,379	D659,201	D647,427	D645,786	D588,207	D588,206	D588,211	D588,210	D579,062	D762,796
05/22/2012 ISSUED	05/22/2012 ISSUED	12/02/2008 ISSUED	05/22/2012 ISSUED	05/22/2012 ISSUED	05/08/2012 ISSUED	10/25/2011 ISSUED	09/27/2011 ISSUED	03/10/2009 ISSUED	03/10/2009 ISSUED	03/10/2009 ISSUED	03/10/2009 ISSUED	10/21/2008	08/02/2016 ISSUED
ISSUED	ISSUED	ISSUED	ISSUED	ISSUED	ISSUED	ISSUED	ISSUED	ISSUED	ISSUED	ISSUED	ISSUED	1/2008 ISSUED	ISSUED
Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.

Basic Fun, Inc.	ISSUED	10/16/2007 ISSUED	D553,201	29/272,099	US	CONSTRUCTION TOY COMPONENT
Basic Fun, Inc.	ISSUED	10/16/2007 ISSUED	D553,203	29/272,096	US	CONSTRUCTION TOY COMPONENT
Basic Fun, Inc.	ISSUED	09/04/2007 ISSUED	D550,310	29/271,490	US	CONSTRUCTION TOY COMPONENT
Basic Fun, Inc.	ISSUED	09/04/2007 ISSUED	D550,309	29/271,486	US	CONSTRUCTION TOY COMPONENT
Basic Fun, Inc.	1/2007 ISSUED	09/11/2007	D550,783	29/271,485	US	CONSTRUCTION TOY COMPONENT
Basic Fun, Inc.	ISSUED	02/12/2008 ISSUED	D561,845	29/278,870	US	CONSTRUCTION TOY COMPONENT
Basic Fun, Inc.	1/2007 ISSUED	09/11/2007	D550,782	29/267,628	US	CONSTRUCTION TOY COMPONENT
Basic Fun, Inc.	ISSUED	02/12/2008 ISSUED	D561,847	29/278,871	US	CONSTRUCTION TOY COMPONENT
Basic Fun, Inc.	ISSUED	03/22/2016 ISSUED	D752,157	29/501,818	$\overline{\mathrm{US}}$	TOY WEAPON
Basic Fun, Inc.	ISSUED	09/02/2014 ISSUED	D712,488	29/472,660	US	POSITIONING ELEMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION TOY
Basic Fun, Inc.	ISSUED	09/02/2014 ISSUED	D712,487	29/472,657	US	POSITIONING ELEMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION TOY
Basic Fun, Inc.	ISSUED	09/10/2013 ISSUED	D689,559	29/427,109	US	BUILDING BLOCK FOR CONSTRUCTION TOY SET
Basic Fun, Inc.	ISSUED	03/18/2008 ISSUED	D564,603	29/278,873	US	CONSTRUCTION TOY COMPONENT
Basic Fun, Inc.	1/2008 ISSUED	04/01/2008	D565,671	29/281,970	US	CONSTRUCTION TOY COMPONENT
					•	

POSITIONING MECHANISM FOR CONSTRUCTION TOY	SNOW ACCESSORY	TOY WEAPON	POSITIONING ELEMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION TOY	POSITIONING ELEMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION TOY	Spacing Connector for Toy Construction Set	CONSTRUCTION TOY PIECE	CONSTRUCTION TOY PIECE	CONSTRUCTION TOY COMPONENT					
CA	CA	CA	CA	CA	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US
2869655	161793	161239	156426	156425	15/826,040	29/262,651	29/269,533	29/278,867	29/276,836	29/272,132	29/272,129	29/272,128	29/272,127
2,869,655	161793	161239	156426	156425		D545,922	D566,201	D561,846	D556,271	D550,308	D553,204	D550,785	D553,202
2014-10-29	12/07/2015	09/23/2015 ISSUED	12/18/2014 ISSUED	12/18/2014 ISSUED		07/03/2007 ISSUED	04/08/2008 ISSUED	02/12/2008 ISSUED	11/27/2007 ISSUED	09/04/2007 ISSUED	10/16/2007 ISSUED	09/11/2007 ISSUED	10/16/2007 ISSUED
1-10-29 ISSUED	ISSUED	ISSUED	ISSUED	ISSUED	PUBLISHED/ PENDING	ISSUED	ISSUED	ISSUED	ISSUED	ISSUED	ISSUED	ISSUED	ISSUED
Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.	Basic Fun, Inc.

**RECORDED: 10/30/2020** 

						TOY SETS
						CONSTRUCTION
	-03-30 ISSOED	2000-03-30	2010007	2010007	CA	CONNECTOR TYPE
	ISSIED	2006 03 30	2610607	<b>3</b> 61060 <b>7</b>		AND ROD AND
						BETWEEN BLOCK TYPE
Basic Fun, Inc.						INTERFACINGS
	INNOED	11/03/2013 1300EE	147207	147207	CA 147207	BLOCK
Basic Fun, Inc.	ISSIED	11/05/2012	140380	1/00/80	>	CONSTRUCTION TOY